Reinsurance 9,268  4,746   (2,848)   (1,599)  299

Property 5,693  3,836   (2,171)   (1,510)  155

Casualty 6,030  3,507  (1,670)   (1,412)  425

Marine, Aviation and Transport 1,829  1,270   (770)   (474)  26

Energy 783  457   (262)   (161)  34

Motor 402  304   (180)   (108)  16

Life 30  23   (15)   (7)  1

Total from syndicate operations 24,035 14,143 (7,916) (5,271) 956

Transactions between syndicates and the Society (notes 2 and 6)
and insurance operations of the Society   261 261

Interim PFFS premiums, claims, expenses and underwriting result 24,035 14,143 (7,916) (5,010) 1,217

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical
account   (1,331)

Balance on the technical account for general business   (114)

Lloyd’s Half Year Results 2022  17

At a Glance Introduction Market Results Society Report

Notes to the Interim Pro Forma Financial Statements continued
(For the six months ended 30 June 2022)

8. Segmental analysis continued

Six months ended 30 June 2021

Gross
written

premiums
£m

Net
earned

premium
£m

Net
incurred

claims
 £m

Net
operating
expenses

 £m

Under-
writing
result

£m

Reinsurance 8,350 4,434 (2,836) (1,399) 199

Property 4,898 3,045 (1,448) (1,316) 281

Casualty 4,597 3,116 (1,883) (1,277) (44)

Marine, Aviation and Transport 1,544 1,065 (435) (424) 206

Energy 705 388 (188) (141) 59

Motor 349 294 (170) (118) 6

Life 22 20 (8) (8) 4

Total from syndicate operations 20,465 12,362 (6,968) (4,683) 711

Transactions between syndicates and the Society (notes 2 and 6)
and insurance operations of the Society   252 252

Interim PFFS premiums, claims, expenses and underwriting result 20,465 12,362 (6,968) (4,431) 963

Allocated investment return transferred from the non-technical
account   80

Balance on the technical account for general business   1,043

9. Net operating expenses

Six months
ended

30 June
2022

 £m

Six months
ended

30 June
2021

£m

Full year
2021

£m

Acquisition costs 5,291 4,538 8,724

Change in deferred acquisition costs (840) (666) (377)

Administrative expenses 1,223 1,084 2,303

Reinsurance commissions and profit participation (664) (525) (1,174)

Total operating expenses 5,010 4,431 9,476

10. Financial investments

30 June
2022

 £m